equity   5,000,001   (32,159,000)   64,851,917   428,612,295   336,601,379   217,978,057   8,506,000   127,129,322

Total liabilities and
shareholders equity  $232,960,118  $ 14,838,000  $320,225,034   $428,612,295   $ 356,185,379  $217,978,057   $8,506,000   $ 146,713,322

See footnotes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

111

Table of Contents

PIVOTAL INVESTMENT CORP. II
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Pivotal
Investment

Corp. II
XL Hybrids,

Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro forma As
Adjusted (no
redemption)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(assuming
maximum

redemption)

Pro forma As
Adjusted
(assuming
maximum

redemption)   Adjustment   Note  Adjustment   Note
  Note A   Note B
Revenues  $ —   $ 9,472,000  $ —   $ 9,472,000  $ —   $ 9,472,000
Cost of revenues   —   8,713,000   8,713,000   —   8,713,000

Gross Profit   —   759,000   —   759,000   —   759,000
Operating expenses:

Operating costs   2,218,940   —   (1,735,786)   C   483,154   —   483,154
Research and development   —   3,297,000   —   3,297,000   —   3,297,000
Selling, general, and administrative   —   10,798,000   (2,535,000)   C   8,263,000   —   8,263,000

Total operating expenses   2,218,940   14,095,000   (4,270,786)   12,043,154   —   12,043,154
Loss from operations   (2,218,940)   (13,336,000)   4,270,786   (11,284,154)   —   (11,284,154)
Other income (expense):

Interest income on marketable securities
held in Trust Account   886,357   —   (886,357)   D   —   —   —

Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   (1,038,000)   —   (1,038,000)   —   (1,038,000)
Change in fair value of derivative

liabilities   —   (3,532,000)   3,532,000   E   —   —   —
Interest expense   —   (2,121,000)   1,921,000   F   (200,000)   —   (200,000)

Loss before benefit for income taxes   (1,332,583)   (20,027,000)   8,837,429   (12,522,154)   —   (12,522,154)
Provision for income taxes   (84,673)   —   —   (84,673)   —   (84,673)

Net loss   (1,417,256)   (20,027,000)   8,837,429   (12,606,827)   —   (12,606,827)
Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic and diluted   6,969,280   11,555,159   119,270,933   G   137,795,372   (21,768,560)   H   116,026,812

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted  $ (0.29)  $ (1.73)   $ (0.09)   $ (0.11)

See footnotes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

112

Table of Contents

PIVOTAL INVESTMENT CORP. II
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Pivotal
Investment

Corp. II
XL Hybrids,

Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro forma As
Adjusted (no
redemption)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(assuming
maximum

redemption)

Pro forma As
Adjusted
(assuming
maximum

redemption)   Adjustment   Note  Adjustment   Note
  Note AA   Note BB
Revenues  $ —   $ 7,215,000  $ —   $ 7,215,000  $ —   $ 7,215,000
Cost of revenues   —   8,075,000   8,075,000   —   8,075,000

Gross Profit   —   (860,000)   —   (860,000)   —   (860,000)
Operating expenses:

Operating costs   393,291   —   —   393,291   —   393,291
Research and development   —   2,874,000   —   2,874,000   —   2,874,000
Selling, general, and

administrative   —   9,835,000   —   9,835,000   —   9,835,000

Total operating expenses   393,291   12,709,000   —   13,102,291   —   13,102,291
Loss from operations   (393,291)   (13,569,000)   —   (13,962,291)   —   (13,962,291)
Other income (expense):

Interest income and realized gain
on marketable securities held in
Trust Account   1,919,897   —   (1,919,897)   CC   —   —   —

Change in fair value of derivative
liabilities   —   819,000   4,537,000   DD   5,356,000   —   5,356,000

Interest expense   —   (2,151,000)   853,000   EE   (1,298,000)   —   (1,298,000)

Loss before benefit for income taxes   1,526,606   (14,901,000)   3,470,103   (9,904,291)   —   (9,904,291)
Income tax benefit   (320,588)   —   —   (320,588)   —   (320,588)

Net loss   1,206,018   (14,901,000)   3,470,103   (10,224,879)   —   (10,224,879)
Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic and diluted   6,141,375   10,752,940   115,691,843   FF   132,586,158   (21,768,560)   GG   110,817,598

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted  $ (0.03)  $ (1.39)   $ (0.08)   $ (0.09)

See footnotes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

113

Table of Contents

PIVOTAL INVESTMENT CORP. II
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

I. Merger

On September 17, 2020, Pivotal entered into the Merger Agreement with Merger Sub and XL.

XL is a leading provider of fleet electrification solutions for Class 2-6 commercial vehicles in North America. Since its founding in 2009, XL has deployed